
RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE 

Court File No. CV-21-00656820-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MA TIER OF SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE 

ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED 

BETWEEN: 

CALLIDUS CAPITAL CORPORATION 

Applicant 

- and -

JD NORMAN CANADA, ULC 

Respondent 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Justice Hainey of the Ontario Superior Court of

Justice (the "Court'') dated February 12, 2021, KSV Restructuring Inc. was appointed as the 

receiver, without security (in such capacity, the "Receiver") of all of the assets, undertakings and 

properties of the Respondent, JD Norman Canada, ULC (the "Debtor") acquired for, or used in 

relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, including the real property known as 6845 

Hawthorne Drive, Windsor, Ontario (the "Property"). 

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated January 21, 2022, the Court approved the

agreement of purchase and sale between the Receiver and Nexe Innovations Inc., on behalf of a 

company to be incorporated (the "Original Purchaser"), dated December 22, 2021 (as amended 

by the first amendment to agreement of purchase and sale dated December 23, 2021 and as 

assigned to G-Pak Holdings Ltd. (the "Purchaser") by an assignment and assumption agreement 

Electronically filed / Déposé par voie électronique : 26-Jan-2022
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice 

       Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-21-00656820-00CL

IRWINC
Received Stamp

IRWINC
Typewritten Text
January 26, 2022



Electronically filed / Déposé par voie électronique : 26-Jan-2022
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice 

       Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-21-00656820-00CL



CALLIDUS CAPITAL 
CORPORATION 

Applicant 

and 

JD NORMAN CANADA, ULC 

Respondent 

Court File No: CV-21-00656820-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT: TORONTO 

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
100 King Street West, 1 First Canadian Place 
Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50, Toronto ON  M5X 1B8 

Marc Wasserman (LSO# 44066M) 
Email: mwasserman@osler.com 
Tel: 416-862-4908 

Counsel for the Court-Appointed Receiver 

Electronically filed / Déposé par voie électronique : 26-Jan-2022
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice 

       Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-21-00656820-00CL




